
 
This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

From: aeboken
To: BOS-Supervisors; BOS-Legislative Aides
Subject: SUPPORTING BOS Agenda Item #16 Urging Additional COVID-19 Data Reporting for Congregate Residential

Facilities and Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Demographic Information File #200468
Date: Saturday, May 9, 2020 3:43:34 AM

 

TO: Board of Supervisors members 

I am supporting the additional COVID-19 data reporting as outlined in this legislation. 

Eileen Boken 
Chair, Land Use and Transportation Committee 
Coalition for San Francisco Neighborhoods*

* For identification purposes only. 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone



 
This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

From: Board of Supervisors, (BOS)
To: BOS-Supervisors
Cc: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Subject: FW: Strengthen Language in Resolution: Testimony on Agenda Item #16, Additional COVID-19 Data Reporting

for Congregate Residential Facilities
Date: Friday, May 8, 2020 5:00:10 PM

 
 

From: pmonette-shaw <pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net> 
Sent: Friday, May 8, 2020 4:52 PM
To: Yee, Norman (BOS) <norman.yee@sfgov.org>; Fewer, Sandra (BOS) <sandra.fewer@sfgov.org>;
Stefani, Catherine (BOS) <catherine.stefani@sfgov.org>; Peskin, Aaron (BOS)
<aaron.peskin@sfgov.org>; Mar, Gordon (BOS) <gordon.mar@sfgov.org>; Preston, Dean (BOS)
<dean.preston@sfgov.org>; Haney, Matt (BOS) <matt.haney@sfgov.org>; Mandelman, Rafael (BOS)
<rafael.mandelman@sfgov.org>; Ronen, Hillary <hillary.ronen@sfgov.org>; Walton, Shamann (BOS)
<shamann.walton@sfgov.org>; Safai, Ahsha (BOS) <ahsha.safai@sfgov.org>
Cc: Calvillo, Angela (BOS) <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>; Yu, Angelina (BOS) <angelina.yu@sfgov.org>;
Fregosi, Ian (BOS) <ian.fregosi@sfgov.org>; Boilard, Chelsea (BOS) <chelsea.boilard@sfgov.org>;
Herzstein, Daniel (BOS) <daniel.herzstein@sfgov.org>; Bennett, Samuel (BOS)
<samuel.bennett@sfgov.org>; Mullan, Andrew (BOS) <andrew.mullan@sfgov.org>; Falzon, Frankie
(BOS) <frankie.falzon@sfgov.org>; Angulo, Sunny (BOS) <sunny.angulo@sfgov.org>; Hepner, Lee
(BOS) <lee.hepner@sfgov.org>; Yan, Calvin (BOS) <calvin.yan@sfgov.org>; Quan, Daisy (BOS)
<daisy.quan@sfgov.org>; Wong, Alan (BOS) <alan.wong1@sfgov.org>; Wright, Edward (BOS)
<edward.w.wright@sfgov.org>; Huang, Jenny (BOS) <jenny.huang1@sfgov.org>; RivamonteMesa,
Abigail (BOS) <abigail.rivamontemesa@sfgov.org>; Mcdonald, Courtney (BOS)
<courtney.mcdonald@sfgov.org>; Mahogany, Honey (BOS) <honey.mahogany@sfgov.org>; Zou, Han
(BOS) <han.zou@sfgov.org>; Low, Jen (BOS) <jen.low@sfgov.org>; Maybaum, Erica (BOS)
<erica.maybaum@sfgov.org>; Lee, Ivy (MYR) <ivy.lee@sfgov.org>; Vejby, Caitlin (BOS)
<caitlin.vejby@sfgov.org>; Smeallie, Kyle (BOS) <kyle.smeallie@sfgov.org>; Temprano, Tom (BOS)
<tom.temprano@sfgov.org>; Mundy, Erin (BOS) <erin.mundy@sfgov.org>; Adkins, Joe (BOS)
<joe.adkins@sfgov.org>; Goossen, Carolyn (PDR) <carolyn.goossen@sfgov.org>; Monge, Paul (BOS)
<paul.monge@sfgov.org>; Beinart, Amy (BOS) <amy.beinart@sfgov.org>; Li-D9, Jennifer (BOS)
<jennifer.li-d9@sfgov.org>; Burch, Percy (BOS) <percy.burch@sfgov.org>; Gallardo, Tracy (BOS)
<tracy.gallardo@sfgov.org>; Gee, Natalie (BOS) <natalie.gee@sfgov.org>; Evans, Abe (BOS)
<abe.evans@sfgov.org>; Sandoval, Suhagey (BOS) <suhagey.sandoval@sfgov.org>; Ho, Tim (BOS)
<tim.h.ho@sfgov.org>; Chinchilla, Monica (BOS) <monica.chinchilla@sfgov.org>; Smeallie, Kyle (BOS)
<kyle.smeallie@sfgov.org>; Kilgore, Preston (BOS) <preston.kilgore@sfgov.org>; Yu, Avery (BOS)
<avery.yu@sfgov.org>
Subject: Strengthen Language in Resolution: Testimony on Agenda Item #16, Additional COVID-19
Data Reporting for Congregate Residential Facilities
 

 



Patrick Monette-Shaw

975 Sutter Street, Apt. 6
San Francisco, CA  94109

Phone:  (415) 292-6969   •   e-mail: 
pmonette-shaw@eartlink.net

May 8, 2020

San Francisco Board of Supervisors
   The Honorable Norman Yee, Board President
   The Honorable Sandra Lee Fewer, Supervisor, District 1
                The Honorable Catherine Stefani, Supervisor, District 2
                The Honorable Aaron Peskin, Supervisor, District 3
                The Honorable Gordon Mar, Supervisor, District 4
                The Honorable Dean Preston, Supervisor, District 5
                The Honorable Matt Haney, Supervisor, District 6
                The Honorable Rafael Mandelman, Supervisor, District 8
                The Honorable Hillary Ronen, Supervisor, District 9
                The Honorable Shamann Walton, Supervisor, District 10
                The Honorable Ahsha Safai, Supervisor, District 11
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA  94102
                                                                                    Re:  Testimony on Agenda Item #16,
Additional COVID-19 Data Reporting for Congregate Residential Facilities   
 
Dear President Yee and Members of the Board of Supervisors, 
I support the proposed Resolution at agenda item 16 on the Board of Supervisors May 12 agenda,
File # 200468, “Additional COVID-19 Data Reporting for Congregate Residential Facilities and
Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Demographic Information.”
However, I recommend strengthening language in the Resolution:
 
1.    Line 8, page 2:  At the end of line #8, change the word “the” to the word “each,” so that the

clause reads “… for the following types of congregate residential facilities, including the name of
each facility.”

2.    Line 24, Page 2:  Add an additional “FURTHER RESOLVED” clause directing SFDPH to
include online in the Data Tracker web page:

a.    Group the facilities listed by the various categories of residential facilities.  For instance, there
should be a category subheading titled “Chronic Dialysis Clinics” with a hyperlink to a page
that displays only the names of dialysis clinics, separate from a category heading titled “Skilled
Nursing Facilities” with a hyperlink to a page that only displays the names of each of the 21
SNF’s in San Francisco.

b.    For each facility listed in each of the various categories of residential facilities, explicitly



direct SFDPH to report the cumulative numbers of COVID-positive staff, COVID-positive
clients/patients, number of staff who died, and the number of clients/patients who died.

3.    Require SFDPH to actually report all aggregate data, not so-called “de-identified” data by
withholding complete numbers under the pretext of avoiding HIPAA violations.  As you may
know, the California Department of Public Health began on-line reporting of COVID-19 data in
only 255 of California’s 1,224 skilled nursing facilities beginning on April 17 but only reports
accurate data if there are more than 11 cases among staff or 11 cases among staff if any given
SNF; otherwise, they data is hidden by reporting “>11” and obscuring the data.  It’s a complete
myth that there are HIPPA violations by reporting complete aggregate data.

4.    CDPH eventually expanded on-line reporting data for all 1,224 SNF’s, but as of today’s date only
85% of SNF’s have complied, with 185 SNF’s failing to report any data to CDPH, including three
SNF’s in San Francisco:  SFGH’s D/P SNF, Laurel Heights Community Care on California
Street, and Victorian Post Acute on Pine Street.  The Resolution should be strengthened to require
100% compliance by all facilities. 

Thank you for sponsoring this Resolution!
Respectfully submitted,
 

Patrick Monette-Shaw 
Columnist, 
Westside Observer Newspaper
 

cc:   Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board


